
 
 

   OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA:  JULY 6, 2021 CITY OF KENTWOOD COMMISSION MEETING 
 
1. Call meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag (Draayer). 
 
3. Invocation by Rev. Mike Baynai, Good Shepherd Presbyterian. 

 
4. Roll Call:  Artz, Bridson, Coughlin, Draayer, Groce, McKelvey and Mayor Kepley. 

 
Excuse Mayor Kepley with prior notification.  (voice vote) 
 

5. Approve agenda. 
 
6. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 
 
7. Consent agenda. (roll call vote) 

a. Conditional approval of Special Land Use for service of alcoholic beverages 
for on-premise consumption for case CC 1-21 Clark at Keller Lake subject to 
conditions 1-5 and basis points 1-6. 

b. Conditional approval of Site Plan dated May 21, 2021 for service of alcoholic 
beverages for on-premise consumption for case CC 1-21 Clark at Keller Lake 
subject to conditions 1-3 and basis points 1-4. 

c. Res.  – 21 to recommend approval of a Class C liquor license for a continuing 
care facility for Clark at Keller Lake located at 2431 Forest Hill Ave SE. 

d. City Payables. 
 
8. Approve minutes of the regular City Commission Meeting held on June 15, 2021 

as distributed. (voice vote) 
 
9. Presentations and Proclamations. 

 
10. Communications and Petitions. 

a. Approve final plat for Bretonfield Preserves #4 subdivision.  (voice vote) 
b. Authorize rescission of watermain payback agreement with 5565 Holdings, 

LLC (Roskam Baking Co).  (voice vote) 
 
11. Public Hearings. 

a. Consumers Energy Electric Franchise Ordinance. 
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i. Ord.  – 21 to amend Chapter 70, Article 7 of the Code of Ordinances 
entitled “Consumers Energy Electric Franchise Ordinance.”  (roll call 
vote) 

  
12. Reports of Ad Hoc Committees. 

 
13. Bids. 

a. Authorize a five year agreement with Miller Johnson for labor attorney legal 
services.  (voice vote) 

b. Authorize agreement with Trane US Inc to implement energy efficiency 
measures at City buildings.  (voice vote) 

c. Authorize purchase and installation of three Variable Frequency Drives from 
Buist Electric for Potter Pumping Station.  (voice vote) 

d. Authorize purchase of three police staff vehicles from LaFontaine CDJR 
Lansing.  (voice vote) 

e. Authorize purchase of ammunition from Kiesler Police Supply.  (voice vote) 
f. Authorize contract with Michigan Paving and Materials Co. for 32nd Street 

rehabilitation.  (voice vote) 
g. Authorize contract with Moore and Bruggink Inc. for engineering services for 

32nd Street rehabilitation.  (voice vote) 
h. Approve a 2021 Street Resurfacing/Maintenance Program and contract with 

A-1 Asphalt Sealing for street patching.  (voice vote) 
 
14. Resolutions. 

 
15. Ordinances. 

 
16. Appointments and Resignations. 

 
17. Quarterly, Semi-Annual or Annual Scheduled Reviews. 

 
18. Old Business/Future Agenda Review. 

 
19. Comments of Commissioners and Mayor. 

 
20. Adjournment. 
 
 
 
 
         Becky L. Schultz 
         Deputy City Clerk 
 













Business ID:

Request ID: 
(For MLCC use only)

Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) 

Toll Free: 866-813-0011 • www.michigan.gov/lcc 
 

• You must obtain a recommendation from the local legislative body for a new on-premises license application, certain types of license 
classification transfers, and/or a new banquet facility permit.

• Complete this resolution or provide a resolution, along with certification from the clerk or adopted minutes from the meeting at 
which this request was considered.

for the following license(s):

(township, city, village)

Instructions for Applicants:

Instructions for Local Legislative Body:

LARA is an equal opportunity employer/program.Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. LCC-106 (10/15)

(township, city, village)

to be located at:

(date)

(time)

Banquet Facility Permit Address of Banquet Facility:

Under Article IV, Section 40, of the Constitution of Michigan (1963), the Commission shall exercise complete control of the alcoholic beverage traffic 
within this state, including the retail sales thereof, subject to statutory limitations.  Further, the Commission shall have the sole right, power, and duty to 
control the alcoholic beverage traffic and traffic in other alcoholic liquor within this state, including the licensure of businesses and individuals.

council/board

the following resolution was offered:

and the following permit, if applied for: 

If disapproved, the reasons for disapproval are

approval by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission.

this application be considered forIt is the consensus of this body that it
        (recommends/does not recommend)

Vote

DateSignature of ClerkPrint Name of Clerk

Please  return this completed form along with any corresponding documents to: 
Michigan Liquor Control Commission 

Mailing address: P.O. Box 30005, Lansing, MI 48909 
Hand deliveries or overnight packages: Constitution Hall - 525 W. Allegan, Lansing, MI 48933 

Fax to: 517-763-0059

(regular or special)   

Local Government Approval
(Authorized by MCL 436.1501)

At a meeting of the 
 (regular or special)   

called to order by on at
(date)  

Moved by and supported by

that the application from 
 (name of applicant - if a corporation or limited liability company, please state the company name)

 (list specific licenses requested)

Yeas: 

Nays:

Absent:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and is a complete copy of the resolution offered and adopted by the 

council/board at a meeting held on

City of Kentwood     Resolution   - 21

Class C Non-public Continuing Care Retirement Center Liquor License (MCL 436.1545)

2431 Forest Hill Ave SE, Kentwood MI

recommends

07/06/2021Dan Kasunic

regular City of Kentwood

Mayor Pro-tem Robert Coughlin July 6, 2021 7:00 pm

Keller Lake Apartments - Clark on Keller Lake

City of Kentwood

regular July 6, 2021

































CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 1/1Page
:

07/01/2021 10:31 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

434,111.14 Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND

84,880.09 Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET

422,371.24 Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET

5,557.02 Total for fund 205 POLICE & FIRE PROTECTION

10,000.00 Total for fund 208 PARK & RECREATION FUND

354.60 Total for fund 213 DRAIN FUND

31.96 Total for fund 219 STREET LIGHTING

1,594.61 Total for fund 230 LANDFILL REMEDIATION FUND

310.59 Total for fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

4.46 Total for fund 285 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

12,550.84 Total for fund 401 PROPERTY BUILDING FUND

374,313.49 Total for fund 580 WATER FUND

177,880.52 Total for fund 590 SEWER FUND

2,178.75 Total for fund 630 SELF INSURANCE FUND

71,416.21 Total for fund 640 DPW EQUIPMENT FUND

4,968.98 Total for fund 642 POLICE CAPITAL ESCROW

12,587.45 Total for fund 703 TAX COLLECTION FUND

1,952.99 Total for fund 808 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

1,617,064.94 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 1/26Page
:

07/01/2021 10:33 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

194.35 101-336-740.0008529112770354536 - 4/14-5/13/21COMCAST253139AP-MB06/11/2021

138.28 101-336-740.0008529112770344669 - 4/14-5/13/21253139

133.05 101-441-740.0008529112661406114 - 4/12-5/11/21253139

130.26 101-691-740.0008529112770289716 - 4/10-5/9/21253139

595.94 

110.43 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSAIS CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT
CORP

253140AP-MB06/17/2021

1,514.00 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - FOOD TRUCKALLIANCE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTING
LLC

253141AP-MB06/17/2021

96.13 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSAPOLLO FIRE APPARATUS REPAIR253142AP-MB06/17/2021

935.07 101-101-850.000831 000 2640 300 - 6/5-7/4/21AT&T253143AP-MB06/17/2021

521.90 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSB & B TRUCK EQUIPMENT253144AP-MB06/17/2021

500.00 101-693-801.000PERFORMER - FOOD TRUCK - 6/19/21MATTHEW BALL, LLC253145AP-MB06/17/2021

18.18 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSBRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE253146AP-MB06/17/2021

(0.37)101-000-687.000CASH DISCOUNTS253146

17.81 

87.50 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIESBRINK WOOD PRODUCTS253147AP-MB06/17/2021

56.75 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESBROWNELLS INC253148AP-MB06/17/2021

73.01 101-441-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCECARLETON EQUIPMENT CO253149AP-MB06/17/2021

715.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES - 6/9/21CAROLE'S PROPERTY LLC253150AP-MB06/17/2021

295.00 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIESCIG JAN PRODUCTS LTD253151AP-MB06/17/2021

240.00 101-441-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCECOMPLETE AUTO GLASS253152AP-MB06/17/2021

111.40 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSCOURTESY DODGE253153AP-MB06/17/2021

596.64 101-101-801.00042HR WEEK @ $18.08 PER HOURDUHADWAY,KENDALL & ASSOC, INC253154AP-MB06/17/2021

100.00 101-441-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESDRUG SCREENS ONLY253155AP-MB06/17/2021

163.00 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESETNA SUPPLY253156AP-MB06/17/2021

114.84 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSFREIGHTLINER OF GRAND RAPIDS253157AP-MB06/17/2021

5,181.19 101-000-114.000REPAIR PARTS253157

5,296.03 

3,600.00 203-203-778.001PAVING PER QUOTEFRICKE ASPHALT MAINTANCE LLC253158AP-MB06/17/2021

189.31 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESGILSON GRAPHICS253159AP-MB06/17/2021

240.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/11/21JOSE R GONZALEZ253160AP-MB06/17/2021

122.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESGORDON FOOD SERVICE253161AP-MB06/17/2021

197.76 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESGRAINGER INC253162AP-MB06/17/2021



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 2/26Page
:

07/01/2021 10:33 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

99.46 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES253162

99.47 590-590-740.000SUPPLIES253162

396.69 

(1,600.00)642-000-673.000CREDIT FOR TRADE-IN OF USED TRAILERGRANDVILLE TRAILER253163AP-MB06/17/2021

6,400.00 642-642-975.000FIREARMS RANGE TRAILER253163

120.00 642-642-975.000SPARE TIRE OPTION253163

15.00 642-642-975.000TITLE253163

4,935.00 

118.72 101-441-743.000BOOT REIMB - C. GRIFFINCHAD GRIFFIN253164AP-MB06/17/2021

24.08 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2021SHELBY HENSHAW253165AP-MB06/17/2021

4.48 101-693-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2021253165

28.56 

130.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESHIGHER GROUND ROCK CLIMBING
CENTER

253166AP-MB06/17/2021

9.00 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES REIMB - VIPS PARADEVIKTORYIA HIGHLAND253167AP-MB06/17/2021

200.00 101-000-202.001BPL180003 - PB18039423HOFFMAN ERIC L253168AP-MB06/17/2021

7,141.40 101-101-801.000HIRING & EMPLOYMENT CONTINUUM
ASSESSMENT

INCLUSIVE PERFORMANCE
STRATEGIES

253169AP-MB06/17/2021

1,120.40 101-101-801.000DEAI WORKPLACE CLIMATE ASSESSMENT253169

8,261.80 

98.23 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSINTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEMS GR253170AP-MB06/17/2021

333.00 101-441-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCEJERRY'S TIRE & AUTO SERVICE,
INC

253171AP-MB06/17/2021

900.00 101-301-934.000REPAIRJOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE
PROTECTION LP

253172AP-MB06/17/2021

900.00 101-693-801.000BAND - FOOD TRUCK - 6/19/21ASAMU JOHNSON BLUES LLC253173AP-MB06/17/2021

100.00 101-000-669.691DEPOSIT REFUNDJONES, WILLIS253174AP-MB06/17/2021

3,728.23 101-301-952.000CROSSING GUARDS - 3RD & 4TH QTRKELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS253175AP-MB06/17/2021

14.30 580-580-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 313-0000-01-00CITY OF KENTWOOD - UTILITY253176AP-MB06/17/2021

397,432.62 203-203-978.000STREET IMPROVEMENTS - 5/1-5/28/21KENTWOOD EXCAVATING253177AP-MB06/17/2021

214,002.18 580-580-975.000STREET IMPROVEMENTS - 5/1-5/28/21253177

611,434.80 

100.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/11/21DZENAN KOVACEVIC253178AP-MB06/17/2021

50.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/11/21TIMOTHY JONATHAN CHRISTOPHER
KREFT

253179AP-MB06/17/2021

1,474.20 101-226-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESKRONOS SAASHR INC253180AP-MB06/17/2021

240.00 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESLANDSCAPE IMPRESSIONS253181AP-MB06/17/2021



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 3/26Page
:

07/01/2021 10:33 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

1,208.40 101-000-114.000KENDALL GT-1 HP 5W20LYDEN OIL COMPANY253182AP-MB06/17/2021

1,558.74 101-000-114.000KENDALL SUPER-D XA 15W40253182

345.60 101-000-114.000KEG OF KENDALL GREASE253182

3,112.74 

77.40 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESLYNN PEAVEY CO253183AP-MB06/17/2021

500.00 101-693-801.000BANK - FOOD TRUCK  - 6/19/21TIMOTHY MALETIC253184AP-MB06/17/2021

68.85 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSMARK'S BODY SHOP253185AP-MB06/17/2021

516.06 101-441-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSEMAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL
SERVICES

253186AP-MB06/17/2021

100.00 101-000-669.691DEPOSIT REFUNDMCCURDY, COURTNAY253187AP-MB06/17/2021

137.00 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESMED-1 BRETON253188AP-MB06/17/2021

48.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESMED-1 LEONARD LLC253189AP-MB06/17/2021

242.45 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESMENARDS-WYOMING253190AP-MB06/17/2021

187.08 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIES- COVENANT PARK253190

410.60 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253190

354.60 203-203-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253190

354.60 213-213-778.004MAINTENANCE DRAINS253190

1,549.33 

418.57 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESMOONLIGHT GRAPHICS INC253191AP-MB06/17/2021

575.38 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES253191

993.95 

1,587.18 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSNAPA AUTO PARTS253192AP-MB06/17/2021

50.00 203-203-778.003MAILBOX & POST DAMAGENEFF, TIMOTHY253193AP-MB06/17/2021

473.10 101-101-740.000SUPPLIESNETWORK SERVICES COMPANY253194AP-MB06/17/2021

79.62 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253194

239.92 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIES253194

792.64 

274.00 101-301-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSENYE UNIFORM253195AP-MB06/17/2021

41.99 101-301-740.000REPLENISH PETTY CASH - YEAR ENDCINDY STEVENS PETTY CASH253196AP-MB06/17/2021

1,005.00 101-101-728.000POSTAGE-JUSTICE CNTR-8341PURCHASE POWER253197AP-MB06/17/2021

5.04 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2021ASHLEY QUIST253198AP-MB06/17/2021

75.47 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSRICHFIELD TRAILER SUPPLY-GR253199AP-MB06/17/2021

17.48 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES253199

38.41 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253199

19.18 101-441-740.691SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES253199
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:

07/01/2021 10:33 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

150.54 

3,147.35 101-101-801.000REGULAR- $2,930.25, COVID - $217.10SABO PR LLC253200AP-MB06/17/2021

7,064.53 101-101-801.000REGULAR- $7,054.90, MILLAGE - $9.63253200

9,264.75 101-101-801.000REGULAR- $9,046.35, COVID - $218.40253200

19,476.63 

360.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/11/21DALE SANBORN253201AP-MB06/17/2021

281.25 101-441-934.000REPAIRSECURALARM253202AP-MB06/17/2021

280.80 101-253-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY 2021SECURITY INC.253203AP-MB06/17/2021

247.74 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESSELECT FASTENERS FAST253204AP-MB06/17/2021

1,000.66 101-301-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSE - POLICE - MAY 2021SHELDON CLEANERS253205AP-MB06/17/2021

156.80 101-101-740.000SUPPLIESSHERWIN-WILLIAMS253206AP-MB06/17/2021

61.98 101-301-740.000SUPPLIESSMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC253207AP-MB06/17/2021

79.34 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253207

79.34 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES253207

79.34 590-590-740.000SUPPLIES253207

300.00 

512.36 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSSOUNDOFF SIGNAL253208AP-MB06/17/2021

57.06 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESSPARTAN STORES LLC253209AP-MB06/17/2021

246.00 101-441-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESSHMG OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH253210AP-MB06/17/2021

141.50 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESSPORTING U253211AP-MB06/17/2021

15.29 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSSTARR LAWN & GARDEN253212AP-MB06/17/2021

300.00 101-691-740.000WATERSKI EVENT PERMITSSTATE OF MICHIGAN253213AP-MB06/17/2021

678.81 101-302-864.000VEHICLE BILLING - APRIL 2021STATE OF MICHIGAN253214AP-MB06/17/2021

6,970.00 101-441-740.000HARDWOOD SHREDDED BARK BLOWN IN -
CITY

SUPERIOR GROUNDCOVER253215AP-MB06/17/2021

5,498.75 101-441-740.208PLAYGROUND MULCH BLOWN IN - PARKS253215

12,468.75 

39.04 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSTRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES253216AP-MB06/17/2021

7,595.40 401-401-975.000GOLF CART CLUB CAR 2021 CA 100G 4PUS GOLF CARS, INC.253217AP-MB06/17/2021

50.00 101-441-743.000BOOT REIMB - VAN FAROWEBRUCE VAN FAROWE253218AP-MB06/17/2021

167.89 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXPENSEVAN MANEN PETROLEUM GROUP253219AP-MB06/17/2021

180.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/11/21VICTOR L VUONG253220AP-MB06/17/2021

182.00 101-000-695.4003140 44TH ST SEWASTE TRENDS253221AP-MB06/17/2021
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:

07/01/2021 10:33 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

2,400.00 101-000-695.400PROPERTY CLEANUP AT 2139 FOREST
HILL AVE

253221

2,582.00 

600.00 101-693-801.000DJ - FOOD TRUCK - 6/19/21MAXWELL THOMAS WEIR253222AP-MB06/17/2021

100.00 101-000-669.691DEPOSIT REFUNDWESTERVELT, EVELYN253223AP-MB06/17/2021

50.00 203-203-778.003MAILBOX & POST DAMAGEWHITE, SANDI253224AP-MB06/17/2021

5,000.00 101-301-801.000PISTOL RANGE RENTCITY OF WYOMING253225AP-MB06/17/2021

5,827.00 580-580-784.001ASPHALT REPAIR @ 5421 & 5444
LONDONDERRY

A 1 ASPHALT, INC253226AP-MB06/24/2021

26.00 580-580-740.000SUPPLIESAAA SLING INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY253227AP-MB06/24/2021

30.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESAB LOCK & SAFE INC253228AP-MB06/24/2021

512.64 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESAD-AMERICA MARKETING GROUP253229AP-MB06/24/2021

72.00 101-136-740.000SALCE ASSESSMENTADE INC253230AP-MB06/24/2021

370.00 590-590-934.000REPAIRAGILE SAFETY LLC253231AP-MB06/24/2021

1,150.00 101-441-801.000POWER & DATA CABLES FOR 4 MONITORSALLIED ELECTRIC253232AP-MB06/24/2021

575.00 580-580-801.000POWER & DATA CABLES FOR 4 MONITORS253232

575.00 590-590-801.000POWER & DATA CABLES FOR 4 MONITORS253232

2,300.00 

2,201.54 101-000-229.000ACCIDENT/DISABILITY INS - JUNE 2021AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE253233AP-MB06/24/2021

152.87 101-000-230.000BASIC 125-MEDICAL - P.E. - 6/18/21AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE
CO.

253234AP-MB06/24/2021

9,160.00 101-336-743.000GLOBE GXTREME COATS &  PANTS TO KFD
SPEC

APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT253235AP-MB06/24/2021

487.50 101-258-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - APRIL 2021ARBOR SOLUTIONS INC.253236AP-MB06/24/2021

225.00 101-258-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY 2021253236

712.50 

2,997.12 101-101-850.000831 001 0836 727 - 5/7-7/6/21AT&T253237AP-MB06/24/2021

3,129.72 101-101-850.000831 001 0837 144 - MAY-JUNE 2021253237

6,126.84 

555.40 101-101-850.000WI-FI VARIOUS-CHG ACCT#287303434683AT&T MOBILITY253238AP-MB06/24/2021

18.12 101-301-850.000ACCT#287290134314 - 5/7-6/6/21253238

18.12 101-449-850.000ACCT#287290134314 - 5/7-6/6/21253238

591.64 

19.80 101-137-801.000DRUG COURT - MAY 2021AVERTEST, LLC253239AP-MB06/24/2021

612.60 101-137-801.000SOBRIETY COURT - MAY 2021253239

632.40 
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User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

297.37 101-336-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCEJAM BEST ONE FLEET SERVICE253240AP-MB06/24/2021

28,455.55 101-101-804.000LEGAL FEES - MAY 2021BLOOM SLUGGETT, PC253241AP-MB06/24/2021

18,070.00 101-301-804.000LEGAL FEES - MAY 2021253241

1,920.00 808-808-804.000LEGAL FEES - MAY 2021253241

48,445.55 

781.60 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES - COVIDBOUND TREE MEDICAL253242AP-MB06/24/2021

(0.68)101-000-687.000CASH DISCOUNTSBRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE253243AP-MB06/24/2021

33.98 642-642-975.000CAPITAL OUTLAY253243

33.30 

131.19 101-136-740.000HOME FAX MACHINE - APRIL-JUNE 2021SHARON BRINKS253244AP-MB06/24/2021

927.00 101-301-934.000PROVIDE & INSTALL 4 OUTLETSBUIST ELECTRIC CO253245AP-MB06/24/2021

230.16 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL-JUNE 2021KATELYN BUSH253246AP-MB06/24/2021

7,893.15 590-590-961.000SEWER SERVICES PURCH - MAY 2021BYRON-GAINES UTILITY AUTHORITY253247AP-MB06/24/2021

14,034.00 640-640-975.000SCAG TURF TIGER MOWERCALEDONIA RENT-ALL INC253248AP-MB06/24/2021

390.00 101-301-740.000RANGE RENTAL - LEOSA SHOOT 6/4/21CALEDONIA SPORTSMAN'S CLUB253249AP-MB06/24/2021

14.00 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREETCHERRY VALLEY STOVE & SAW253250AP-MB06/24/2021

127.60 101-136-740.0008529112770201042 - 6/6-7/5/21COMCAST253251AP-MB06/24/2021

24.03 101-301-740.0008529112770354510 - 6/18-7/17/21253251

151.63 

291.00 101-301-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCECOMPLETE AUTO GLASS253252AP-MB06/24/2021

29.13 202-202-778.001100084342698CONSUMERS ENERGY253253AP-MB06/24/2021

70.56 101-336-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - 5/27/21 & 6/10/21BRANDON DE HAAN253254AP-MB06/24/2021

577.92 101-336-956.000EDUCATION & TRAINING - DEGROOTERIC DEGROOT253255AP-MB06/24/2021

10,000.00 208-208-975.000CONSTRUCTION - VETS PARK PHASE TWODENNY'S EXCAVATING INC253256AP-MB06/24/2021

759.36 101-101-801.00042HR WEEK @ $18.08 PER HOURDUHADWAY,KENDALL & ASSOC, INC253257AP-MB06/24/2021

4.04 580-580-781.000MAINTENANCE HYDRANT-WATEREJ USA, INC253258AP-MB06/24/2021

1,166.47 580-580-784.000MAINT & REPAIR OTHER253258

1,170.51 

322.49 101-336-740.000SUPPLIESEMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS253259AP-MB06/24/2021

367.00 101-336-740.000SUPPLIESETNA SUPPLY253260AP-MB06/24/2021

69.50 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253260

39.99 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253260
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476.49 

50.00 203-203-778.003MAILBOX & POST DAMAGEFARHA, AMAL253261AP-MB06/24/2021

41.49 590-590-740.000SUPPLIESFERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC253262AP-MB06/24/2021

6,724.39 101-000-245.000KENTWOOD PENSION PE 6/18/21FIFTH THIRD BANK253263AP-MB06/24/2021

338.57 101-441-740.691SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIESFLIERS UNDERGROUND253264AP-MB06/24/2021

671.22 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253264

2.75 580-580-784.000MAINT & REPAIR OTHER253264

1,012.54 

150.12 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREETFOUNDATION BUILDING MATERIALS253265AP-MB06/24/2021

150.12 203-203-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253265

300.24 

62.73 101-209-862.000GASOLINE EXP 9737FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM253266AP-MB06/24/2021

6,175.76 101-301-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7079253266

1,500.67 101-336-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7076253266

2,879.87 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7077253266

72.82 101-449-862.000GASOLINE EXP 9639253266

183.82 101-691-862.000GASOLINE EXP 7080253266

10,875.67 

267.08 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESGILSON GRAPHICS253267AP-MB06/24/2021

53.04 101-171-740.000SUPPLIES - COVENANT COMMITTEEGORDON FOOD SERVICE253268AP-MB06/24/2021

121.36 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES253268

174.40 

94.20 101-449-740.000SUPPLIESGRAINGER INC253269AP-MB06/24/2021

120.00 101-371-801.0002591 44TH ST SEGRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER253270AP-MB06/24/2021

120.00 101-371-801.0004265 28TH ST SE253270

9,439.10 202-202-778.002TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS253270

9,679.10 

472.50 101-691-740.000PURCHASE OF LISTGRAPHICS HOUSE PRINTING253271AP-MB06/24/2021

5,984.00 101-691-740.000SUMMER BROCHURE PRINTING SERVICES253271

582.00 101-691-740.000SUMMER BROCHURE MAILING SERVICES253271

500.00 101-693-740.000SUMMER BROCHURE MAILING SERVICES253271

10,000.00 101-693-740.000SUMMER BROCHURE PRINTING SERVICES253271

17,538.50 

39.31 101-136-740.136SUPPLIES JC COURTGRAYBAR253272AP-MB06/24/2021

91.73 101-301-740.301SUPPLIES JC POLICE253272

(148.60)101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253272
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217.88 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIES - COVENANT PARK253272

200.32 

240.00 101-336-807.000IAFC DUES- B. LOOMAN-2/1/21-1/31/22IAFC MEMBERSHIP253273AP-MB06/24/2021

50.00 203-203-778.003MAILBOX & POST DAMAGEINYANG, AMY253274AP-MB06/24/2021

45.00 101-691-740.000TRIP - 6/25/21IONIA COUNTY HISTORICAL
SOCIETY

253275AP-MB06/24/2021

900.00 101-136-934.000REPAIRJUDICIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS253276AP-MB06/24/2021

1,500.00 401-401-975.000FIVE POINT PAYMENTS INTERFACE WITH
JMS

253276

2,400.00 

26.88 101-215-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - 4/9-6/11/21DAN KASUNIC253277AP-MB06/24/2021

30.48 101-136-740.136SUPPLIES JC COURTKENDALL ELECTRIC INC253278AP-MB06/24/2021

302.50 101-000-238.000UNION -SGTS 47629-001 PE 6/18/21KENOWA MUN FED CREDIT UNION253279AP-MB06/24/2021

956.85 101-209-801.000SERVICESKENT COMMUNICATIONS INC253280AP-MB06/24/2021

263.91 101-000-405.000REIMB K.C. TAXES REFUNDED PER MTTKENT COUNTY TREASURER253281AP-MB06/24/2021

1,413.52 101-000-407.000REIMB K.C. TAXES REFUNDED PER MTT253281

2,955.80 205-000-407.000REIMB K.C. TAXES REFUNDED PER MTT253281

165.21 271-000-407.000REIMB K.C. TAXES REFUNDED PER MTT253281

4,798.44 

165.00 101-258-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESTHE KR GROUP, INC.253282AP-MB06/24/2021

10,296.70 101-000-123.001FIRE FOOD ALLOW-100011157926LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION253283AP-MB06/24/2021

531.44 101-136-801.0009020508015 - MAY 2021LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES253284AP-MB06/24/2021

8.40 101-253-801.0009020508300 - MAY 2021253284

539.84 

138.60 101-336-975.000CAPITAL OUTLAYLANINGA APPLIANCE INC253285AP-MB06/24/2021

221.00 101-136-740.000SUPPLIES - MAY 2021LEXIS NEXIS253286AP-MB06/24/2021

90.00 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MARCH 2021LIAISON LINGUISTICS, LLC253287AP-MB06/24/2021

33.07 101-101-740.000SUPPLIESLOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT253288AP-MB06/24/2021

57.30 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253288

94.38 101-441-740.208PARK MAINT SUPPLIES - COVENANT PARK253288

184.75 

124.60 401-401-975.000STAFF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SERVICESMC SMITH ASSOCIATES253289AP-MB06/24/2021

46.00 101-136-740.000SUPPLIESMED-1 BRETON253290AP-MB06/24/2021

168.67 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESMENARDS-WYOMING253291AP-MB06/24/2021

604.42 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253291



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 9/26Page
:

07/01/2021 10:33 AM
User: nickelsa
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DATE FROM 06/11/2021 - 07/01/2021

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

61.90 580-580-740.000SUPPLIES253291

834.99 

250.00 101-441-807.000MGIA MEMBERSHIP DUESMGIA253292AP-MB06/24/2021

75.24 101-301-740.000EMPLOYMENT AD - POLICE RECRUITMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE253293AP-MB06/24/2021

49.80 101-371-740.000EMPLOYMENT AD - RES RENTAL INSP253293

60.12 101-371-740.000EMPLOYMENT AD - PLUMBING & RENTAL
INSP

253293

44.40 101-449-740.000EMPLOYMENT AD - ENGINEERING
TECHNICIAN

253293

229.56 

1,785.74 101-000-231.000WITHLD FOC PE 6/18/21MISDU253294AP-MB06/24/2021

0.06 101-000-202.001VOID CK# 246160 / REISSUEMORRIS MARY JO253295AP-MB06/24/2021

5.40 703-000-202.001VOID CK# 246160 / REISSUE253295

5.46 

1,500.00 101-301-807.000CRIME REPORTS PLUS - 12/6/20-
12/5/21

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.253296AP-MB06/24/2021

138.51 101-336-740.000SUPPLIESNAPA AUTO PARTS253297AP-MB06/24/2021

141.93 101-136-740.136SUPPLIES JC COURTNETWORK SERVICES COMPANY253298AP-MB06/24/2021

331.17 101-301-740.301SUPPLIES JC POLICE253298

189.24 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES253298

662.34 

660.50 101-336-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSENYE UNIFORM253299AP-MB06/24/2021

25.98 101-301-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE DEPOT BUSINESS ACCOUNT253300AP-MB06/24/2021

165.00 101-441-801.0001088 GENETIANPLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES253301AP-MB06/24/2021

44,322.27 202-202-810.000CONSTRUCTION ENG SVCS NOT TO EXCEEDPREIN & NEWHOF PC253302AP-MB06/24/2021

50.00 101-137-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - DECRACKERREALITY COUNSELING SERVICES253303AP-MB06/24/2021

140.00 101-137-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - SISSELL253303

(35.00)101-137-801.000BRUDERER (RB) - 3/10-7/29/20253303

(35.00)101-137-801.000BRUNS (RB) - 3/10-20-8/19/20253303

120.00 

90.00 101-101-934.000REPAIRSECURALARM253304AP-MB06/24/2021

3,989.25 101-738-934.000REPAIR253304

125.00 590-590-934.000REPAIR253304

4,204.25 

304.20 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - APRIL 2021SECURITY INC.253305AP-MB06/24/2021

280.80 101-136-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY 2021253305

585.00 
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225.00 101-336-934.000REPAIRSERVPRO253306AP-MB06/24/2021

654.78 101-336-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSE - FIRE - MAY 2021SHELDON CLEANERS253307AP-MB06/24/2021

672.00 101-301-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSESIGNWORKS OF MICHIGAN INC253308AP-MB06/24/2021

1,870.33 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESSITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY253309AP-MB06/24/2021

274.92 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253309

2,145.25 

109.70 101-101-740.000SUPPLIESSMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC253310AP-MB06/24/2021

466.05 101-136-740.000SUPPLIES253310

13.98 101-301-727.000OFFICE SUPPLIES253310

78.39 101-336-740.000SUPPLIES253310

13.00 101-449-740.000SUPPLIES253310

681.12 

19.47 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESSPARTAN STORES LLC253311AP-MB06/24/2021

36.49 101-101-728.0002021 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797STATE OF MICHIGAN253312AP-MB06/24/2021

80.00 101-441-740.0002021 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797253312

287.50 101-691-801.0002021 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797253312

51.00 202-202-978.0012021 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797253312

560.67 703-000-202.0012021 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797253312

210.33 703-000-230.0002021 ESCHEATS EIN 38-1844797253312

1,225.99 

1,200.00 101-693-801.000SUMMER CONCERT SERIES - 6/24/21THOMAS E. TAYLOR253313AP-MB06/24/2021

1,128.00 101-000-238.000POLICE  UNION DUES WHD PE 6/18/21TCF BANK253314AP-MB06/24/2021

220.00 101-000-238.000POLC & TBL DUES WHD PE 6/18/21253314

1,348.00 

746.57 101-101-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/8-7/7/21TELNET WORLDWIDE INC253315AP-MB06/24/2021

68.00 101-336-861.000AUTO SUPPLIESTEMPEST TECHNOLOGY253316AP-MB06/24/2021

1,072.69 101-441-740.691SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIESUS SPECIALTY COATINGS253317AP-MB06/24/2021

122.00 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREETVAN LAAN CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY253318AP-MB06/24/2021

122.00 203-203-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253318

244.00 

0.42 101-101-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21VERIZON WIRELESS253319AP-MB06/24/2021

46.68 101-136-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

23.51 101-137-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

119.97 101-201-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

47.95 101-253-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

95.90 101-258-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319
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94.63 101-371-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

518.43 101-441-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

131.17 101-691-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

36.01 101-693-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

152.94 580-580-850.000TELEPHONE - 6/7-7/10/21253319

1,267.61 

150.00 101-101-963.0004568 TERRY DRIVE SEWASTE TRENDS253320AP-MB06/24/2021

189.71 101-336-934.000REPAIRWEST SHORE FIRE INC253321AP-MB06/24/2021

90.00 101-136-740.000HOME FAX MACHINE - 4/7-7/6/21MICHELE WHITE253322AP-MB06/24/2021

189.50 101-101-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY 2021ROTH TRUCKING TRANSPORTATION
SRV

253323AP-MB06/24/2021

450.00 101-441-801.0002021 DUESWOODSIDE OAKS SITE CONDO ASSOC253324AP-MB06/24/2021

86,835.95 580-580-960.000WATER PURCHASES - MAY 2021CITY OF WYOMING253325AP-MB06/24/2021

31,504.22 580-580-960.001WATER PURCHASES-HP-MAY 2021253325

168,678.30 590-590-961.000SEWER SERVICES PURCH-MAY 2021253325

287,018.47 

1,846.00 101-000-123.001ATLANTIS C-230 LEG EXTENSION/CURL
COMBO

MICHIGAN COMMERCIAL FITNESS253326AP-MB06/25/2021

221.25 101-000-123.001INSTALLATION253326

547.25 101-000-123.001FREIGHT - LEG EXTENSION/CURL COMBO253326

2,614.50 

151.58 101-000-040.000AMAZON-L SHELDONELAN-PURCHASING CARD130(E)AP-MB06/28/2021

135.54 101-000-114.000GREENMARK-INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS130(E)

48.19 101-101-725.000CORELIFE-BACK TO WRK EMPLOYEE LUNCH130(E)

139.15 101-101-725.000HARDINGS-EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION LUNCH130(E)

2,806.89 101-101-725.000PANERA BREAD-EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
LUNCH

130(E)

4.34 101-101-725.000WALGREENS-SUPPPLIES130(E)

3,022.00 101-101-725.000MEIJER-GIFT CARDS-SERVICE AWARDS130(E)

44.50 101-101-725.000CORELIFE-BACK TO WORK EMPLYEE LUNCH130(E)

47.03 101-101-725.000THIA CHEF-EMPLYEE BACK TO WORK
LUNCH

130(E)

33.00 101-101-728.000UPS-POSTAGE130(E)

9.79 101-101-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

476.99 101-101-740.000KEURIG-COFFEE MAKER130(E)

124.41 101-101-740.000SUPPLY HOUSE-SUPPLIES130(E)

195.00 101-101-801.000CONSTANT CONTACT-MNTHLY CONTR
SERVICES

130(E)

115.49 101-101-956.000JETS PIZZA-LDRSHIP TRAINING130(E)

16.79 101-136-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

62.33 101-136-740.136SAFE&VAULT-DROP BOX FOR UCS BADGES130(E)

50.00 101-171-740.000CINDYS DONUT-MTG EXP130(E)

27.76 101-171-740.000OFFICE MAX-SUPPLIES130(E)

15.00 101-171-740.000MARGE'S DONUT DEN-MTG EXP130(E)
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30.00 101-171-740.000FIRST WOK-MTG EXP130(E)

55.00 101-171-801.000FACEBOOK-ADS-COVENANT PRK COMMITTEE130(E)

70.88 101-171-807.000ZOOM-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-COVID130(E)

(3.30)101-171-807.000ZOOM-TAX CREDIT-COVID130(E)

16.99 101-171-807.000ADOBE-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION130(E)

17.72 101-201-740.000ROSE'S-MTG EXP130(E)

162.44 101-201-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

(0.90)101-201-807.000ZOOM-TAX CREDIT-COVID130(E)

29.98 101-201-807.000ZOOM-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-COVID130(E)

200.00 101-201-807.000ST OF MI-LICENSE RENEWAL-CAIRNS130(E)

120.00 101-201-807.000MGFOA-DUES 2021-CAIRNS130(E)

75.00 101-201-956.000MGFOA-WEBINAR-CAIRNS130(E)

21.27 101-209-740.000VISTA PRINT-SUPPLIES130(E)

46.17 101-209-740.000PANERA BREAD-MTG EXP130(E)

15.89 101-209-807.000ZOOM-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-COVID130(E)

(0.90)101-209-807.000ZOOM-TAX CREDIT-COVID130(E)

31.56 101-215-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

10.49 101-226-740.000AMAOZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

91.98 101-226-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

29.98 101-226-807.000ZOOM-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-COVID130(E)

(1.80)101-226-807.000ZOOM-TAX CREDIT-COVID130(E)

250.00 101-226-956.000MILLER JOHNSON-BACK TO WRK -PYMT 1
OF 5

130(E)

12.99 101-253-807.000CANVA-SUBSCRIPTION130(E)

(6.39)101-253-807.000ZOOM-TAX CREDIT-COVID130(E)

34.97 101-258-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

77.86 101-301-727.000OFFICE MAX-OFFICE SUPPLIES130(E)

1,639.94 101-301-740.000BROWNELLS-SUPPLIES130(E)

1,201.40 101-301-740.000ROGUE-SUPPLIES130(E)

305.00 101-301-740.000PAYPAL-MRT-SD CARDS130(E)

519.93 101-301-740.000AMAZON-PRINTER130(E)

50.62 101-301-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

106.00 101-301-740.000VISTA PRINT-BUISNESS CARDS FOR 5130(E)

145.43 101-301-740.301SAFE&VAULT-DROP BOX FOR UCS BADGES130(E)

30.88 101-301-807.000ZOOM-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-COVID130(E)

(2.70)101-301-807.000ZOOM-TAX CREDIT-COVID130(E)

64.74 101-301-850.000AMAZON-CELL PHONE SUPPLIES130(E)

150.00 101-301-956.000WMTOA-TAC SHOOT-5 TEAMS130(E)

36.33 101-301-956.000FAMILY FARE-IN SERVICE TRAINING130(E)

6.33 101-301-956.000SHELL OIL-IN SERVICE TRAINING-ICE130(E)

45.95 101-336-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

191.73 101-336-740.000COSTCO-SUPPLIES130(E)

88.04 101-336-740.000MEIJER-SUPPLIES130(E)

485.48 101-336-743.000HOMELAND SIX-UNIFORM EXPENSE130(E)

750.00 101-336-807.000MFSIA-10 INSTRUCTOR MEMBERSHIPS130(E)

25.00 101-336-807.000ST OF MI - PARAMEDIC LIC RENEWAL-
DEGROOT

130(E)
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15.00 101-336-807.000CALLEMALL-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION130(E)

25.88 101-336-850.000AMAZON-CELL PHONE SUPPLIES130(E)

58.20 101-336-861.000BREATHING AIR SYS-AUTO SUPPLIES130(E)

51.09 101-336-862.000MARATHON-GASOLINE EXPENSE130(E)

614.45 101-336-956.000HOMES TO SUITES-TRAINING-QUICK130(E)

966.10 101-336-956.000DOUBLETREE-TRAINING-QUICK130(E)

678.18 101-336-956.000PERFORMANCE-PEER FITNESS REG-
SANDHOLM

130(E)

155.49 101-371-740.000NORTHWOODS PRINTERS-SUPPLIES130(E)

110.00 101-371-807.000INT'L CODE COUNCIL-RESIDENTIAL CODE130(E)

145.00 101-371-807.000INT'L CODE COUNCIL-MEMBERSHIP-
GEELHOED

130(E)

115.00 101-371-807.000INT'L CODE COUNCIL-BUILDING CODE130(E)

33.99 101-400-807.000ADOBE-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION130(E)

19.99 101-400-807.000WHITEPAGES-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION130(E)

274.65 101-441-740.000SUPPLYHOUSE-SUPPLIES130(E)

489.84 101-441-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

102.31 101-441-740.000GRECO'S PIZZA- IN SERVICE TRAINING130(E)

2,226.84 101-441-740.208SELJAN CO-PARKS-TRASH CAN LIDS130(E)

127.18 101-441-807.000ADOBE-ACROBAT PRO130(E)

29.98 101-441-807.000ZOOM-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-COVID130(E)

18.98 101-441-850.000AMAZON-CELL PHONE SUPPLIES130(E)

263.95 101-441-956.000AMAZON-EDUCATION & TRAINING130(E)

292.56 101-441-956.000AWWA-EDUCATION & TRAINING130(E)

215.00 101-441-956.000OWPSACSTATE-ED&TRAINING130(E)

396.68 101-441-956.000QUICK TIME BURRITO-IN SERVICE
TRAINING

130(E)

155.39 101-441-956.000GREAT WOLF LODGE DEP-TRAINING-T
WARDEN-

130(E)

155.39 101-441-956.000GREAT WOLF LODGE DEP-TRAINING-
JANSMA

130(E)

93.00 101-441-956.000STAR CRANE & HOIST-EDUCATION &
TRAINING

130(E)

124.45 101-449-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

95.00 101-691-740.000HEALTH STREET-PRE-EMPLOYMNT TEST130(E)

444.00 101-691-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

20.99 101-691-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES-FOOD TRUCK130(E)

100.00 101-691-740.000CORNWELLS-DEP130(E)

50.39 101-691-740.000LITTLE CEASARS-LEISURE CLUB130(E)

869.67 101-691-740.000SAM'S-SUPPLIES130(E)

247.00 101-691-740.000WALMART-SUPPLIES130(E)

250.00 101-691-740.000CORNWELLS-BAL RGHT BED WRONG130(E)

122.94 101-691-740.000FACEBOOK-ADS130(E)

54.99 101-691-807.000ADOBE-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION130(E)

31.78 101-691-807.000ZOOM-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION-COVID130(E)

(0.90)101-691-807.000ZOOM-TAX CREDIT-COVID130(E)

576.20 101-691-975.000WALMART-4 5' FOLDING TABLES-
COVENANT PRK

130(E)

323.98 101-691-975.000AMAZON-2 5' FOLDING TABLES-COVENANT
PARK

130(E)

104.95 101-693-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES-FOOD TRUCK130(E)

8.78 101-693-740.000SAMS CLUB-SUPPLIES-ARBOR DAY130(E)

54.99 101-693-807.000ADOBE-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION130(E)
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9.99 101-693-807.000APPLE MUSIC-MNTHLY SUBSCRIPTION130(E)

329.99 101-693-975.000BEST BUY-IPAD130(E)

269.14 101-738-740.000SUPPLY HOUSE-SUPPLIES130(E)

18.88 401-401-975.000AMAZON-COURT-ATTY OFFICE PROJECT130(E)

105.99 401-401-975.000APPLE-NEW AV SYSTEM AT LIBRARY130(E)

105.99 401-401-975.000APPLE-COMMUNITY ROOM AV SYSTEM130(E)

748.04 401-401-975.014AMAZON-CAPITAL-WORKSTATION REPLC-
COURT

130(E)

21.99 401-401-975.014AMAZON-CAPITAL-WORKSTATION REPLC130(E)

2,077.70 401-401-975.014AMAZON-- 10 DELL MONITORS130(E)

18.77 580-580-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

18.77 590-590-740.000AMAZON-SUPPLIES130(E)

1,372.99 640-640-975.000HOME DEPOT-TOOLS130(E)

(329.00)640-640-975.000HOME DEPOT-TOOLS-CREDIT130(E)

354.00 640-640-975.000GRASSFLAP-GRASFLAP NEW SCAG MOWER130(E)

31,186.33 

818.60 580-580-784.000MAINT & REPAIR OTHERMACKARYNN/COMPLETE253327AP-MB06/30/2021

421.70 580-580-784.001MAINT & REPAIR OTHER HP253327

1,240.30 

220.16 101-441-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCEAB SPRING SERVICE253328AP-MB06/30/2021

417.60 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESAD-AMERICA MARKETING GROUP253329AP-MB06/30/2021

128.01 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - FOOD TRUCK253329

734.20 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - BARK FOR PARK253329

1,279.81 

9.06 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSAIS CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT
CORP

253330AP-MB06/30/2021

51.65 101-101-850.000616 656 3333 777 0 - 6/19-7/18/21AT&T253331AP-MB06/30/2021

365.43 101-101-850.000616 698 6580 556 3 - 6/19-7/18/21253331

2,141.17 101-301-850.000616 698 6580 556 3 - 6/19-7/18/21253331

51.65 101-738-850.000616 554 1233 256 7 - 6/19-7/18/21253331

2,609.90 

5,462.40 101-101-850.000TELEPHONE - ASE - 6/8-7/7/21AT&T253332AP-MB06/30/2021

20.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021TAMRYN BARTMAN253333AP-MB06/30/2021

14.00 101-000-227.001DUFB - JUNE 2021253333

34.00 

39.02 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSB & B TRUCK EQUIPMENT253334AP-MB06/30/2021

9.52 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2021LAURA BARBRICK253335AP-MB06/30/2021

10.00 101-691-850.000TELEPHONE - 4/26-5/25/21LORRAINE BELONCIS253336AP-MB06/30/2021

38.64 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE  - MAY-JUNE 2021253336
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48.64 

52.05 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSBERGER CHEVROLET253337AP-MB06/30/2021

55,034.24 640-640-975.0002021 CHEVROLET SILVERADO MD 6500
CHASSIS

253337

55,086.29 

117.30 101-336-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCEJAM BEST ONE FLEET SERVICE253338AP-MB06/30/2021

319.06 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSBURNIPS EQUIPMENT CO253339AP-MB06/30/2021

19,261.22 203-203-810.000CONSTRUCTION ENG SVCS NOT TO EXCEEDC2AE253340AP-MB06/30/2021

15,968.14 580-580-810.000CONSTRUCTION ENG SVCS NOT TO EXCEED253340

35,229.36 

859.98 640-640-975.000CAPITAL OUTLAY - TRIMMER & BLOWERCALEDONIA RENT-ALL INC253341AP-MB06/30/2021

54.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021CELLAR DOOR PRESERVES253342AP-MB06/30/2021

42.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021THE CHEESE PEOPLE OF GRAND
RAPIDS

253343AP-MB06/30/2021

471.60 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBKRISTINA COLBY253344AP-MB06/30/2021

34.16 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2021253344

505.76 

5,970.73 101-101-920.000100000185502CONSUMERS ENERGY253345AP-MB06/30/2021

3,360.53 101-136-920.000100000185502253345

7,841.24 101-301-920.000100000185502253345

1,561.19 101-336-920.000100013677677253345

1,839.04 101-336-920.000100000185247253345

35.83 101-441-920.000100019448198253345

64.17 101-441-920.000100086447073253345

5,610.71 101-441-920.000100023427170253345

1,215.95 101-441-920.000103037845452 - COVENANT PARK253345

63.27 101-441-920.000100011131024253345

32.85 101-441-920.000100040306902253345

1,558.53 101-691-920.000100025391192253345

5,886.57 101-738-920.000100000185601253345

31.46 202-202-778.001100077120697253345

31.77 202-202-778.001100079875348253345

29.13 202-202-778.002100014708596253345

31.96 219-219-920.000100040623397253345

1,594.61 230-000-040.000100000185601253345

223.08 580-580-920.000100021705742253345

12,556.28 580-580-920.000100000188035253345

1,208.77 580-580-920.001100000185601253345

32.99 808-000-216.305103007430723 - PFEIFFER WOODS253345

50,780.66 
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175.00 101-000-669.691DEPOSIT REFUNDCORIANO, JACKIE253346AP-MB06/30/2021

571.20 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSCOURTESY DODGE253347AP-MB06/30/2021

5,814.63 101-301-964.000CLAIMS253347

6,385.83 

99.47 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSCUMMINS BRIDGEWAY LLC253348AP-MB06/30/2021

155.00 101-000-669.691DEPOSIT REFUNDDAVIS, DUAH253349AP-MB06/30/2021

1,319.84 101-101-801.00042HR WEEK @ $18.08 PER HOURDUHADWAY,KENDALL & ASSOC, INC253350AP-MB06/30/2021

185.32 101-101-801.00042HR WEEK @ $18.08 PER HOUR253350

1,386.60 101-693-801.000EVENT STAFF FOOD TRUCK FESTIVAL253350

2,891.76 

128.68 101-336-921.000910020310231DTE ENERGY253351AP-MB06/30/2021

1,226.43 202-202-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREETEJ USA, INC253352AP-MB06/30/2021

1,226.43 203-203-778.001MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET253352

2,746.60 580-580-781.000MAINTENANCE HYDRANT-WATER253352

5,199.46 

55.86 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSFD LAKE253353AP-MB06/30/2021

17.89 101-101-728.000POSTAGEFEDEX253354AP-MB06/30/2021

103.70 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSFIRE FIGHTER SALES & SERVICE253355AP-MB06/30/2021

191.00 202-000-071.000DUE FROM CITIES - 5/2-5/29/21FLEIS & VANDENBRINK253356AP-MB06/30/2021

191.00 202-202-810.000ENGINEERING SERV - 5/2-5/29/21253356

382.00 

50.00 101-000-451.000REIMB - DUPLICATE PYMTFOX SHINE LLC253357AP-MB06/30/2021

6,760.00 101-000-114.000SS BOLT-ON BLOWER HOUSING W/LINERFREDRICKSON SUPPLY LLC253358AP-MB06/30/2021

275.73 101-000-114.000SHIPPING - BLOWER HOUSING253358

7,035.73 

1,392.50 101-693-740.000SOS SENIOR EXPO 2021 (5/25/21)GEORGETOWN SENIORS253359AP-MB06/30/2021

300.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/25/21JOSE R GONZALEZ253360AP-MB06/30/2021

539.34 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESGORDON FOOD SERVICE253361AP-MB06/30/2021

144.90 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSGRAINGER INC253362AP-MB06/30/2021

346.90 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253362

491.80 

133.00 101-441-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSEGRAND RAPIDS GRAPHIX253363AP-MB06/30/2021

73.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021THE GREAT BREAD COMPANY253364AP-MB06/30/2021
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81.82 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBLORI GRESNICK253365AP-MB06/30/2021

40.32 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021253365

28.11 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES REIMB - FOOD TRUCK253365

10.08 101-693-864.000VEH MILEAGE - JUNE 2021- FOOD TRUCK253365

160.33 

50.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. -  6/25/21ANDREW HALL253366AP-MB06/30/2021

109.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021HUBBERT'S KETTLE CORN253367AP-MB06/30/2021

38.08 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021KENI HUDENKO253368AP-MB06/30/2021

287.20 101-000-453.001DOG LICENSES - OCT-DEC 2020KENT COUNTY HEALTH DEPT253369AP-MB06/30/2021

30.00 101-400-740.000CONDITIONAL REZONINGKENT COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS253370AP-MB06/30/2021

134.20 101-101-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4900-01-00CITY OF KENTWOOD - UTILITY253371AP-MB06/30/2021

20.00 101-101-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4900-02-00253371

128.73 101-136-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4740-68-00253371

3.90 101-136-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4740-02-00253371

300.37 101-301-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4740-68-00253371

9.10 101-301-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4740-02-00253371

1,083.20 101-336-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4775-68-00253371

21.75 101-441-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4920-03-00253371

68.70 101-441-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 415-0000-68-00253371

460.20 101-441-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-5068-02-00253371

109.90 101-441-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-5068-01-00253371

4,661.40 101-441-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 415-0001-68-00253371

11.65 101-441-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4499-68-00253371

1,032.70 101-738-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-4950-03-00253371

1,573.10 202-202-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-0003-68-00253371

2,969.00 202-202-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 414-0004-68-00253371

1,994.70 202-202-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 416-0003-68-00253371

1,486.30 202-202-922.000WATER & SEWER EXP - 418-4895-25-00253371

16,068.90 

75.00 101-371-807.000BLDG INSP & PLAN REVIEW CERT REGJAMES KIRKWOOD253372AP-MB06/30/2021

3.36 101-449-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - 5/27/21253372

78.36 

50.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/25/21DZENAN KOVACEVIC253373AP-MB06/30/2021

125.00 101-441-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCEMARK'S BODY SHOP253374AP-MB06/30/2021

90.00 640-640-975.000CAPITAL OUTLAY253374

215.00 

518.06 101-441-743.000UNIFORM EXPENSEMAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL
SERVICES

253375AP-MB06/30/2021
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30.00 101-691-850.000TELEPHONE - 2/16-5/15/21SPENCER MCKELLAR253376AP-MB06/30/2021

10.00 101-691-850.000TELEPHONE - 5/16-6/15/21253376

27.44 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MARCH 2021253376

72.80 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL 2021253376

55.44 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - MAY 2021253376

195.68 

23.00 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESMED-1 BRETON253377AP-MB06/30/2021

92.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES253377

115.00 

23.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESMED-1 LEONARD LLC253378AP-MB06/30/2021

6,865.00 101-101-804.000LEGAL FEES - MAY 2021MILLER, JOHNSON, SNELL &
CUMMISKEY

253379AP-MB06/30/2021

5,328.75 101-101-900.000PRINTING & PUBLISHING - MAY 2021MLIVE MEDIA GROUP253380AP-MB06/30/2021

13.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021MYCOPHILE'S GARDEN253381AP-MB06/30/2021

68.00 101-000-227.001DUFB - JUNE 2021253381

81.00 

1,650.14 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSNAPA AUTO PARTS253382AP-MB06/30/2021

253.34 101-441-740.000SUPPLIES253382

63.84 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXPENSE253382

1,967.32 

72.36 101-691-740.000REPLENISH PETTY CASHPETTY CASH, KENI HUDENKO253383AP-MB06/30/2021

1,898.45 101-301-964.000CLAIMSPFEIFFER COLLISION CENTERS253384AP-MB06/30/2021

245.00 101-441-740.208VOLLEYBALL COURTS - 5/3-5/30/21PLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES253385AP-MB06/30/2021

781.00 101-693-740.000SUMMER KICKOFF FOOD TRUCK - 4900
BRETON

253385

1,026.00 

38.40 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESPM ENGRAVING253386AP-MB06/30/2021

252.25 401-401-975.014CAPITAL-WORKSTATION REPLCPRECISION DATA PRODUCTS253387AP-MB06/30/2021

2,100.00 101-101-801.000TASK 1:  KICK OFF, DATA COLLECTIONPROS CONSULTING INC253388AP-MB06/30/2021

5,520.00 101-101-801.000TASK 2:  MARKET ANALYSIS253388

810.00 101-101-801.000TASK 3:  VISIONING AND CORE PROGRAM253388

8,430.00 

35.51 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBANN PRZYBYSZ253389AP-MB06/30/2021

66.64 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021253389

123.61 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES REIMB - BARK FOR PARK253389

225.76 
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5,117.00 101-101-728.000POSTAGE-3947PURCHASE POWER253390AP-MB06/30/2021

54.70 101-691-740.000SUPPLIES REIMBASHLEY QUIST253391AP-MB06/30/2021

670.00 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - FOOD TRUCKRAILTOWN BREWING CO253392AP-MB06/30/2021

43.68 101-691-864.000VEH MILEAGE - JAN, APRIL, MAY 2021JILL RAU253393AP-MB06/30/2021

31.92 101-691-864.000VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021253393

75.60 

19.12 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSRICHFIELD TRAILER SUPPLY-GR253394AP-MB06/30/2021

180.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/25/21DALE SANBORN253395AP-MB06/30/2021

50.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021SHAMROCK MEATS, LLC253396AP-MB06/30/2021

141.26 101-441-740.000TOOL ALLOWANCE - MATT ROGERSSNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL253397AP-MB06/30/2021

52.56 101-441-740.000TOOL ALLOWANCE - MIKE HALL253397

93.01 101-441-740.000TOOL ALLOWANCE - M. HALL253397

286.83 

208.65 101-441-740.000TOOL ALLOWANCE - C. MCCARTHYSNAP-ON TOOLS253398AP-MB06/30/2021

892.00 101-691-740.000SUPPLIESSPORTING U253399AP-MB06/30/2021

494.50 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - FOOD TRUCK253399

1,386.50 

17,756.43 202-202-978.000CONSTRUCTION - 32ND STSTATE OF MICHIGAN -- MDOT253400AP-MB06/30/2021

50.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/25/21ANNA SYRACUSE253401AP-MB06/30/2021

69.66 101-101-725.000OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - BARBRICKTERRYBERRY253402AP-MB06/30/2021

272.65 101-101-725.000OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - HELM253402

342.31 

84.88 101-301-861.934VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCETODD WENZEL BUICK GMC253403AP-MB06/30/2021

162.44 101-441-861.934VEHICLE R&M - LESS TAX $1.95253403

247.32 

12.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021BRYONNA TOLSON253404AP-MB06/30/2021

4.92 101-000-114.000INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTSTOM DEYOUNG'S ENGINE & MOWER253405AP-MB06/30/2021

100.00 101-000-669.691DEPOSIT REFUNDTORRES-CAMACHO, YARISSA LUZ253406AP-MB06/30/2021

31.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021TRES MARIAS, LLC253407AP-MB06/30/2021

335.00 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - FOOD TRUCKUS GOLF CARS, INC.253408AP-MB06/30/2021

879.48 101-441-862.000GASOLINE EXPENSEVAN MANEN PETROLEUM GROUP253409AP-MB06/30/2021

16.00 101-000-078.000SNAP TOKEN REIMB - JUNE 2021CORIN VANHORN253410AP-MB06/30/2021
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51.50 101-000-405.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUNDVENTRA GRAND RAPIDS 5 LLC253411AP-MB06/30/2021

12.00 101-000-405.0002018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

600.26 101-000-407.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

1,255.21 205-000-407.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

70.15 271-000-407.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

857.98 703-000-222.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

358.67 703-000-222.0002018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

255.23 703-000-223.0002018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

293.81 703-000-223.0012018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

1,131.84 703-000-224.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

355.11 703-000-224.0012018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

586.31 703-000-225.1602018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

586.31 703-000-225.1602018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUND253411

6,414.38 

12.87 101-000-405.0002018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUNDVENTRA GRAND RAPIDS 5 LLC253412AP-MB06/30/2021

55.23 101-000-405.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

643.68 101-000-407.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

1,346.01 205-000-407.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

75.23 271-000-407.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

920.05 703-000-222.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

384.62 703-000-222.0002018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

273.69 703-000-223.0002018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

315.07 703-000-223.0012018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

1,213.71 703-000-224.0002018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

380.80 703-000-224.0012018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

628.72 703-000-225.1602018 STAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

628.72 703-000-225.1602018 WTAX PROP TAX REFUND253412

6,878.40 

755.55 101-441-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - MAY 2021VERIZON CONNECT NWF INC253413AP-MB06/30/2021

250.00 101-691-941.000WEB TRAC REMOTE ASSISTANCEVERMONT SYSTEMS INC253414AP-MB06/30/2021

93.25 101-441-740.000SUPPLIESVESCO OIL CORPORATION253415AP-MB06/30/2021

48.00 101-101-963.000OTHER EXPENSES - JUNE 2021VITAL RECORDS HOLDINGS, LLC253416AP-MB06/30/2021

6.16 101-209-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-6/2021253416

269.48 101-301-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-6/2021253416

57.73 101-371-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-6/2021253416

20.54 101-400-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-6/2021253416

54.61 101-449-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-6/2021253416

4.46 285-285-740.000SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-6/2021253416

460.98 

300.00 101-691-801.000OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 6/25/21VICTOR L VUONG253417AP-MB06/30/2021
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112.00 101-691-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERVICESWANDER FAMILY ENTERPRISES, LLC253418AP-MB06/30/2021

400.00 101-000-695.4005450 S. DIVISIONWASTE TRENDS253419AP-MB06/30/2021

2,768.78 101-336-934.000REPAIRWEST SHORE FIRE INC253420AP-MB06/30/2021

24.25 203-203-778.003MAILBOX & POST DAMAGEWHITE, SANDI253421AP-MB06/30/2021

3,626.10 101-336-956.000EMS CE & FIREFIGHTER DEVELOPMENT
ONLINE

24-7 EMS253422AP-MB07/01/2021

7,997.50 101-693-801.000BALANCE OWED - JULY 4TH CARNIVALACP ENTERTAINMENT INC253423AP-MB07/01/2021

572.69 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES - JULY 4THAD-AMERICA MARKETING GROUP253424AP-MB07/01/2021

1,088.50 630-630-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV-DENTAL-JULY 2021ADN ADMINISTRATORS, INC.253425AP-MB07/01/2021

163.75 630-635-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV-VISION-JULY 2021253425

1,252.25 

2,262.20 101-693-740.000SUPPLIES  - JULY 4THALLIANCE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTING
LLC

253426AP-MB07/01/2021

1,230.00 101-209-941.000APEX SKETCHING - 7/1/21-7/1/22APEX SOFTWARE253427AP-MB07/01/2021

365.68 101-336-850.000616 534 7117 767 3 - 6/22-7/21/21AT&T253428AP-MB07/01/2021

610.00 101-693-740.000BALLOON ARCH - JULY 4THBALLOON BEAUTIFUL253429AP-MB07/01/2021

249.69 101-101-740.0008529112770344651-TV - 7/2-8/1/21COMCAST253430AP-MB07/01/2021

1,271.00 202-202-778.002RR X SCHAFFER AVE - 7/1/21-6/30/22CSX TRANSPORTATION253431AP-MB07/01/2021

500.00 101-101-725.000OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITSEHIM253432AP-MB07/01/2021

3,255.00 101-101-725.000ANNUAL EAP - 7/1/21-6/30/22ENCOMPASS, LLC253433AP-MB07/01/2021

1,003.80 101-301-801.000EMP ASSISTANCE & BTB-7/1/21-6/30/22253433

600.00 101-336-956.000EMP ASSISTANCE & BTB-7/1/21-6/30/22253433

4,858.80 

926.50 630-625-801.000CONTRACTUAL SERV - JULY 2021FIRST STOP HEALTH, LLC253434AP-MB07/01/2021

1,162.38 703-000-040.000GR WATER ADDED TO TAXESGRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER253435AP-MB07/01/2021

1,478.03 703-000-040.000GR SEWER ADDED TO TAXES253435

2,640.41 

900.00 101-693-801.000BAND- JULY 4TH CELEBRATION (7/3/21)ASAMU JOHNSON BLUES LLC253436AP-MB07/01/2021

500.00 101-693-801.000ENTERTAINMENT- JULY 4TH CELEBRATIONDALE KROPF253437AP-MB07/01/2021

4,626.67 101-000-123.001250 INFORMCAST ADVANCED
NOTIFICATION

LOGICALIS, INC253438AP-MB07/01/2021

2,313.33 101-258-941.000250 INFORMCAST ADVANCED
NOTIFICATION

253438

6,940.00 

2,204.54 101-000-123.717PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE - JULY 2021MADISON NATIONAL LIFE
INSURANCE CO.

253439AP-MB07/01/2021

3,734.01 101-000-123.721PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS-JULY 2021253439
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657.65 101-000-229.000SHORT TERM DISABILITY INS-JULY 2021253439

485.06 101-000-229.001EE VOL LIFE INS - JULY 2021253439

7,081.26 

7,837.50 101-693-740.000FIREWORKS - JULY 4THMELROSE PYROTECHNICS253440AP-MB07/01/2021

450.00 101-693-740.000SIGNS - JULY 4THMICHIGAN BLACK SIGNS253441AP-MB07/01/2021

320.00 101-201-807.000FY 2012-2022 MEMBERSHIP - T. CHASEMICPA253442AP-MB07/01/2021

265.00 101-201-807.000FY 2021-2022 MEMBERSHIP - S. CAIRNS253442

585.00 

450.00 101-215-801.000ADMIN SUPPORT FEE - 6/1/21-5/31/22MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION253443AP-MB07/01/2021

347.12 101-301-941.000BRAVA - 7/5/21-7/4/22OPEN TEXT INC253444AP-MB07/01/2021

500.00 101-693-801.000ENTERTAINMENT- JULY 4TH CELEBRATIONCHRISTOPHER PSENICKA253445AP-MB07/01/2021

408.50 101-136-740.000SUPPLIES - 5/13/21-5/12/22THOMSON REUTERS - WEST253446AP-MB07/01/2021

3,299.00 101-441-941.000CHEMICAL MANAGEMENT YEAR 1VELOCITY EHS253447AP-MB07/01/2021

3,610.00 101-441-956.000COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS YEAR 1253447

6,909.00 

      2,982.00 OTHER REVENUE - PLANNING101-000-695.400

         (1.05)CASH DISCOUNTS101-000-687.000

        730.00 RENTAL INCOME - REC DEPT101-000-669.691

        287.20 DOG LICENSES101-000-453.001

         50.00 BUSINESS LICENSES101-000-451.000

      2,657.46 DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX101-000-407.000

        395.51 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES101-000-405.000

      6,724.39 PENSION WITHHOLDING101-000-245.000

      1,650.50 UNION DUES WHD -POLICE101-000-238.000

      1,785.74 WITHHOLDING FOC/GARNISH101-000-231.000

        152.87 BASIC 125-MEDICAL101-000-230.000

        485.06 EE VOL LIFE INS101-000-229.001

      2,859.19 ACCIDENT/DISABILITY INS101-000-229.000

         82.00 FFN DOUBLE UP BUCKS101-000-227.001

        200.06 DUE TO CUSTOMER101-000-202.001

      3,734.01 PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS101-000-123.721

      2,204.54 PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE101-000-123.717

     17,537.87 PREPAID EXPENSE101-000-123.001

     21,903.00 INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS101-000-114.000

        420.00 DUE FROM STATE101-000-078.000

        151.58 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE101-000-040.000
--- GL TOTALS --- 

1,617,064.94 TOTAL OF 310 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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        877.50 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-258-801.000

         34.97 SUPPLIES101-258-740.000

         47.95 TELEPHONE101-253-850.000

          6.60 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS101-253-807.000

        289.20 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-253-801.000

        250.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-226-956.000

         28.18 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS101-226-807.000

      1,474.20 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-226-801.000

        102.47 SUPPLIES101-226-740.000

         26.88 VEHICLE MILEAGE101-215-864.000

        450.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-215-801.000

         31.56 SUPPLIES101-215-740.000

      1,230.00 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS101-209-941.000

         62.73 GASOLINE EXPENSE101-209-862.000

         14.99 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS101-209-807.000

        956.85 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-209-801.000

         73.60 SUPPLIES101-209-740.000

         75.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-201-956.000

        119.97 TELEPHONE101-201-850.000

        934.08 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS101-201-807.000

        180.16 SUPPLIES101-201-740.000

         84.57 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS101-171-807.000

         55.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-171-801.000

        175.80 SUPPLIES101-171-740.000

         23.51 TELEPHONE101-137-850.000

        752.40 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-137-801.000

        900.00 REPAIR101-136-934.000

        132.63 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE101-136-922.000

      3,360.53 ELECTRIC101-136-920.000

         46.68 TELEPHONE101-136-850.000

      1,206.44 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-136-801.000

        274.05 SUPPLIES JC COURT101-136-740.136

      1,846.21 SUPPLIES101-136-740.000

        198.00 OTHER EXPENSES101-101-963.000

        115.49 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-101-956.000

         90.00 REPAIR101-101-934.000

        154.20 WATER & SEWER EXPENSE101-101-922.000

      5,970.73 ELECTRIC101-101-920.000

      5,328.75 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.000

     14,243.78 TELEPHONE101-101-850.000

     35,320.55 LEGAL FEES101-101-804.000

     39,414.09 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-101-801.000

      1,633.55 SUPPLIES101-101-740.000

      6,209.38 POSTAGE101-101-728.000

     10,209.41 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS101-101-725.000
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      2,866.55 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-441-801.000

      1,335.84 UNIFORM EXPENSE101-441-743.000

      1,430.44 SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES101-441-740.691

      9,092.35 PARK MAINT SUPPLIES101-441-740.208

     12,567.34 SUPPLIES101-441-740.000
